
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2589 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2018 

 
KVIC TRAINING CENTRES 

 
2589.     SHRI HARISH CHANDRA alias HARISH DWIVEDI:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the total number of Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) training 
centres functional in the country at present, State/UT-wise;  
(b)  whether the Government proposes to modernise these training centres and if so, the 
details thereof, State/ UT-wise;  
(c)  the centres identified for the purpose along with criterion adopted for the selection of 
such centres; and  
(d)  the details of the funds allocated by the Government and utilised for the 
modernisation of each centre during each of the last three years and the current year, State-
wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES  

 (SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 
 
(a): A total of 38 Khadi & Village Industry Commission (KVIC) Training Centres are 
functioning in the Country. State/UT-wise details of the training centres is placed at 
Annexure-I. 
 
(b):      Yes,  Madam.  The details of modernization of the training centres is placed at 
Annexure-II.  
 
(c): The Departmental Training Centres belongs to KVIC hence they have been identified 
for modernization under KRDP and selected for financial support. Other training centres are 
Non-Departmental Training Centres and Khadi & V.I. Board Training Centres on which 
KVIC does not have any administrative control.  
 
(d): An amount of Rs.5.30 crores under Khadi Reforms Development Programme (KRDP) 
had been sanctioned and released for modernization of Departmental Training Centres 
(DTCs) during the year 2015-16, centre-wise details of funds released during 2015-16 is 
placed at Annexure-III.  No funds have been allocated/ released for modernization of DTCs 
during the years 2016-17 and 2017-18. 
 

**** 
 

 

 

 

 



 
Annexure-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.2589 for answer on 12.03.2018 
 

State/UT-wise details of the training centres 
 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT Name & Address of the Training Centres 

1. Maharashtra Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Institute of Rural Technology and Management, Khadi 

& V.I. Commission, Post: Trymbak Vidyamandir, Nasik-422 213  

2. Maharashtra C. B. Kora Institute of Village Industries, Khadi & V. I. Commission, 

Shimpoli Road, Borivali (W), Mumbai-400 092 

3. Maharashtra Gajanan Naik Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I.  

Commission, Agar Road, Post: Dahanu – 401 601 Dist: Thane 

4. Maharashtra Central Bee-Research & Training Institute, Khadi & V. I. Commission1153, 

Ganesh Khind Road,  Shivajinagar, Pune-411 016 

5. Maharashtra Handmade Paper Institute, Maharashtra KVI Board, K.B. Joshi 

Road,Shivajinagar,Pune- 411005 

6. Maharashtra Kastruba Mahila Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Gandhi National Memorial 

Society, Agakhan Palace, Nagar Road, Pune- 411 006  

7. Maharashtra Regional Pottery Training Centre, Gramodaya Sangh, Post: Bhadrawati – 

442902 Dist:Chandrapur 

8. Maharashtra Bapurao Deshmukh Institute for Leather Technology & General 

Engineering, BD Engineering College Campus, Sevagram-442102 Dist. 

Wardha  

9. Kerala Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission, Post: 

Nadathara-680 751Dist: Trichur 

10. Kerala Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Chenganechery Social Service Society, Post: 

Mallapally (W) -689585 

Dist: Patnanamthitta 

11. Kerala Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Gandhi Smarak Gram Seva 

Kendram,Post:Nanthiattukunnam, North Paravur,Dist: Ernakulam- 683513  

12. Karnataka Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission, Near F.C.I. 

Godown, VijinapuraDoorvaninagar, Vijinapura, Bangalore- 560016 

13. Karnataka Central Village Pottery Institute, Khadi & V. I. Commission, NH-4, 

Belgaon – Goa Road, Khanapur- 591302, Dist: Belgaum  

14. Karnataka Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, (Textile Chemistry)Karnataka Khadi 

Gramodyog Samayukta Sangh, Post: Bengeri, Hubli -580023 Dist. Dharwad  

15. Tamil Nadu Central Palmgur and Palm Products Institute., Khadi & V. I. Commission, 

44 - Kumarappapuram, Post: Madhavaram Milk Colony (MMC), Chennai -

600051 

16. Tamil Nadu Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Tamil Nadu Sarvodaya Sangh, Post: 

Veerapandi – 641605 Dist: Tirupur 

17. Andhra Pradesh Khadi Gramodyog Mahavidyalaya, A.P. Khadi and V. I. Board, Rajendra 

Nagar, Hyderabad – 500030 

18. Bihar Dr. Rajendra Prasad M.D.T.C., Khadi & V. I. Commission, Bihar 

Veterinary College,  Sheikhpura, Patna- 800014 



  

19. Odisha Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission, Near 

Gandamunda Chhak, Udyogpuri, Gram: Villind,Post: Khandagiri- 751030   

Bhubaneswar 

20. Odisha National Rural Resource Education & Training Centre, Sambalpur Silk & 

Gramodyog Samiti, At: Kharumunda, Post: Tainsar-768119 Dist: Deogarh 

21. West Bengal Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission KVIC- 

Leather Umbrella Project, Kalyani, Chandmari, P.O. Gayeshpur,  Dist. 

Nadia- 741234 

22. West Bengal Intensive Khadi and Rural Development Centre Post: Kirnahar- 731 302  

Dist: Bhirbhum 

23. Delhi Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission, Gandhi 

Darshan, Rajghat, New Delhi-110002 

24. Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Production cum Marketing Training Centre (Khadi & V.I.Commission), 

Srinagar-Jammu Highway, Near Tehsil Office, Drungbal, Pampore, Dist: 

Pulwama – 190001 

25. Rajasthan Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Rajasthan Khadi Sangh, Post: Shivdaspura-

303903Jaipur 

26. Uttarakhand Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission, 

Shahastradhara Road, Adhoiwala, Dehradun - 248001  

27. Uttarakhand Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V. I. Commission, Medical 

College Campus, Rampur Road,P.B. No. 27, Haldwani-263139Dist: 

Nainital 

28. Uttar Pradesh Ch. Charan Singh IRE & Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Khadi & V.I. 

Commission Panjokhera, Post-Kandhla,Distt. Shamli-247775 

29. Uttar Pradesh Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Kshetirya Shri Gandhi Ashram, Post: 

Sevapuri- 221403, Dist: Varanasi 

30. Uttar Pradesh Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Kshetriya Shri Gandi Ashram, Post: 

Patranga- 225408, Dist: Barabanki 

31. Uttar Pradesh Jai Prakash Narayan Centre for Rural Technology, Jai Prakash Nagar, Dist: 

Ballia-277204  

32. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Shri T. S. Gokahle Khadi and V.I., Training & Research Institute, M.P. 

Khadi and V.I. Board,Post: Vijay Nagar, Near ITI Hostel, Indore- 452 010  

33. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Deendayal Research Institute, Siyaram Kutir, Village Rajoula, Chitrakoot, 

Shaphtic Shila, Dist: Satna – 485331 

34. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Arunachal Paradesh Seva Sangh, 

Doimukh -791112,  Dist. Papum Pare 

35. Assam Multi Disciplinary Training Centre. Assam Khadi and V. I. Board , Roha – 

781003 

36. Assam Khadi Gramodyog Vidyalaya, Tamulpur Anchalik Gramdan Sangh Post: 

Kumarikatta – 781360 Dist. Baksa.  

37. Mizoram Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Mizoram Khadi and V. I. Board, At & 

Post: Zembwak- 796001, Aizwal 

38. Nagaland Multi Disciplinary Training Centre, Nagaland Khadi and V. I. Board, 

Nagarjan-B, Dimapur– 797112 



 

Annexure-II  

 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2589 

for answer on 12.03.2018 

 

Details of modernization of KVIC Training Centres under KRDP  

 

Year State/UT 
Funds allocated 

/released 
Purpose 

2015-16 

Maharashtra 

Rs. 5.30 crores 

Repairing & renovation of existing 

infrastructure, latest and updated 

machinery & equipment for new 

trades, infrastructure, teaching aids 

etc. 

Uttarakhand 
Delhi 
Karnataka 
Tamil Nadu 
Kerala 
Jammu & Kashmir 
Bihar 
Odisha 
West Bengal 

2016-17 - Nil - 
2017-18 - Nil - 
 

  



 

Annexure-III  

 

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2589 

for answer on 12.03.2018 

 

Details of funds released for modernization of KVIC Training Centres under KRDP during the 

year 2015-16 

 

Sl. 
No
. 

Name of the 
Departmental 

Training Centers 

Amount Released 
Total 
 (3+4) 

Fund 
Utilized 

Amount 
Refunded 

Unspent 
Balance Civil work 

Machinery/ 
Equipment 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 Dr. BRAIRTM, 
Nashik 

10000000.00 100000.00 10100000.00 9934588.00 0.00 165412.00 

2 CBKIVI, Borivali 5000000.00 500000.00 5500000.00 3685175.00 0.00 1814825.00 

3 CBRTI, Pune 1000000.00 100000.00 1100000.00 562805.00 0.00 537195.00 

4 MDTC, Dahanu 3000000.00 500000.00 3500000.00 2828858.00 0.00 671142.00 

5 MDTC, New Delhi  3000000.00 100000.00 3100000.00 3000000.00 0.00 100000.00 

6 PMTC, Pampore 500000.00 100000.00 600000.00 0.00 0.00 600000.00 

7 MDTC, Haldwani 150000.00 375000.00 525000.00 0.00 525000.00 0.00 

8 Dr.RPMDTC, Patna 3000000.00 600000.00 3600000.00 3599501.00 0.00 499.00 

9 MDTC, 
Bhubaneswar 

0.00 100000.00 100000.00 99899.00 0.00 101.00 

10 MDTC, Kalyani 0.00 10000.00 10000.00 0.00 10000.00 0.00 

11 MDTC, Bangalore 100000.00 1724000.00 1824000.00 1824000.00 0.00 0.00 

12 CVPI, Khanapur 500000.00 75000.00 575000.00 575000.00 0.00 0.00 

13 CPPPI, Chennai  500000.00 253000.00 753000.00 497747.00 255253.00 0.00 

14 MDTC, Nadathara 500000.00 175000.00 675000.00 672120.00 0.00 2880.00 

15 MDTC, Dehradun  18500000.00 2529000.00 21029000.00 14100000.00 0.00 6929000.00 

 Total 45750000.00 7241000.00 52991000.00 41379693.00 790253.00 10821054.00 

 

 
 
 
 

 




